AN ORDINANCE VACATING A 30 FOOT ROADWAY RUNNING NORTH AND SOUTH BETWEEN 22ND and 24TH AVENUES TO THE DALY AND KELLY SUPPLEMENTAL PLAT TO HOLLY-WOOD ACRES.

WHEREAS, the Council did by motion duly seconded and passed at the Council meeting March 18th, 1953, set the hour of 7:15 P.M. o'clock on April 22nd, 1953, as the time for hearing of objections to the proposed vecation of a 30 foot Roadway running North and South between 22nd and 24th Avenues to the Daly and Kelly Supplemental Plat to Hollywood Acres and did direct the City Recorder to publish and post notice of the required vacation as required by law, and

WHEREAS, notice has been posted and published as required by law, and in the said Resolution directed, and

WHEREAS, said hearing was held on the 22nd day of April, 1953 and no remonstrance having been filed with the City Recorder and no persons appearing objecting to the proposed vacation

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That a 30 foot Roadway, more particularly described as follows:

I. Beginning at a point which is the southeast corner of Lot 11, Block 17 of Daly and Kelly Supplemental Plat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon; thence north 89 degrees 4' east to a point, which is north 1 degree 14' west, 1.24 feet from the southwest corner of Lot 4, Block 21, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Plat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon; thence north 1 degree 14' west along the west line of Lots 4, 3, 2, and 1, Block 21 of Daly and Kelly Supplemental Plat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon, to a point where the north line of Block 17, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Plat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon, if extended intersect the said line; thence south 89 degrees 4' west to the northeast corner of Lot 8, Block 17, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Flat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon; thence south 1 degree 14' east along the east line of Lots 8, 9, 10 and 11, Block 17, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Plat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon to the point of beginning.

11. Beginning at a point which is the southeast corner of Lot 12, Block 16, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Flat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon; thence north 89 degrees 4' east, a distance of 30 feet to a point on the west line of Lot 9, Block 21, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Flat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon, said point being 30 feet north, 1 degree 14' west from the southwest corner of Lot 9, Block 21, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Flat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon; thence north 1 degree 14' west along the west County, Oregon; thence north 1 degree 14' west along the west line of Block 21, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Flat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon, to a point which is north 1 degree 14' west, 22.52 feet from the southwest corner of Lot 5, Block 21, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Flat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon; thence south 89 degrees, 4' west, 30 feet to the northeast corner of Lot 9, Block 16, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Plat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon; Kelly Supplemental Plat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon; thence south 1 degree 14' east along the east boundary line of Block 16, Daly and Kelly Supplemental Flat to Hollywood Acres, Linn County, Oregon, to the point of beginning.

Be, and the same is hereby vacated as a public street in the City of Albany.

Passed by the Council May 13, 1953

Approved by the Nayor May 13 1953

ATTEST: E 7. Fartunelle Recorder

Meast he lowed Mayor

Recorded in Bank of Dude Val 233, Page 320 and the 2 and hay of July 1953 at 2:50 billand FM